

## FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Aug 18 - Thu, Aug 24

### PART ONE

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**\*\*\* NO RECORDS FOUND \*\*\***

### PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.*

*Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.*

**COOK, ROBERT S**  
**ScD** on 6/28/2017

**LEBANON, OH** **YOB 1966**  
FINED: \$500  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/23/2017 THRU  
9/6/2017  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

#### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scioto Downs Trainer ROBERT COOK is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from August 23, 2017 through September 6, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1), 3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17), 3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Post race urine sample #848608 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on June 28, 2017 revealed a presence of Atenolol. In addition, METRO JOHN has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by METRO JOHN in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Mr. Cook`s care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Scioto Downs judges or the OSRC.

**GILSON-EFERSTEIN, DONNA L** **MAGNOLIA, KY**  
**Lex** on 7/28/2017

**YOB 1952**  
FINED: \$500  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

#### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

The post race sample # 0098496 collected on 7/28/2017 at The Red Mile (Mercer County Fair) from 11th race # 5 V Power was found to contain Betamethasone (class C) at a concentration of 121 pg/ml. This is in excess of the regulatory threshold set by the KHRC. As trainer Ms. Eferstein is fined \$500.00 and the purse money won of \$1250.00 is ordered returned and redistributed. (fine paid check #8385)

**MCNEIGHT, DAVID P JR**  
Mea on 7/18/2017

**BLASDELL, NY** **YOB 1964**  
FINED: \$1,000  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. McNeight, Jr. was the trainer of record of DIRTY SECRET in the 6th Race at The Meadows on July 18, 2017. Post race analysis of sample 308496 showed the presence of DEXAMETHASONE, which is a violation of the PSHRC medication rules. DIRTY SECRET finished 2nd and is placed 9th. Having waived his right to a formal hearing, split sample, and appeal, Mr. McNeight, Jr. is hereby fined \$1,000 and ordered to return all purse money from the above mentioned race. The fine is due by August 26, 2017.

**MILLER, HARRY E**  
HoP on 6/15/2017

**LIGONIER, IN** **YOB 1963**  
FINED: \$5,000  
FULL - 90 DAYS, 8/23/2017 THRU  
11/20/2017  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-2 Sample #220916 collected on 6/15/17 from the horse No Fear No Doubt was found to contain SILDENAFIL. Mr. Miller as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. Split sample was confirmed by independent lab. All purse money earned on 6/15/17 must be returned and redistributed- finished 2nd..\$1000.00 to be returned. During the suspension Mr. Miller is barred from the grounds of all facilities under IHRC jurisdiction. Any horses trained by Mr. Miller must have approved trainer transfers before being allowed to race in Indiana during the suspension. Mitigating and aggravating circumstances were considered when deciding the penalty. 6 MMV points

**POLHAMUS, MIKE J**

**TROY, OH**

**YOB 1959**

**ScD** on 7/11/2017

FINED: \$500

**LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION  
(BUTE/LASIX)**

Logan County Fair O.S.R.C. Trainer MIKE POLHAMUS is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #861964 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 11, 2017 was found to contain furosemide (lasix) at a concentration of 484 +/- 22 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This concentration exceeds the regulatory threshold of 100 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC for furosemide in plasma.

**ROWE, MARK P**

**URBANA, OH**

**YOB 1965**

**ScD** on 8/6/2017

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 9/11/2017 THRU  
9/25/2017

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scioto Downs Trainer MARK ROWE is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from September 11, 2017 through September 25, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Post race urine sample #856151 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on June 15, 2017 revealed a presence of O-Desvenlafaxine, an antidepressant. Its proprietary name is "Pristiq" In addition, WHISKEY FRISKIE has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by WHISKEY FRISKIE in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Mr. Rowe`s care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Scioto Downs judges or the OSRC.

**RUSSO, DAVID S**

**EDEN, NY**

**YOB 1976**

**PcD** on 4/17/2017

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Sample #297104 collected at Pocono Downs on 4/17/17 after race #2 from the horse Fresh Squeezed was found to contain Methocarbamol. This is in violation of the Pennsylvania medication rules. Mr. Russo is fined \$1000.00 and the purse (\$3000.00) must be returned. Mr. Russo has waived his right to a hearing and/or an appeal.

**SELBY, BRETT N**  
HoP on 7/26/2017

**ANDERSON, IN** **YOB 1960**  
FINED: \$500  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/18/2017 THRU  
9/1/2017  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(17) Sample #E232525 collected on 7/26/17 from the horse General Dolan was found to contain HYDROXYLIDOCAINE at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 158 pg/ml--limit 20 pg/ml. Split sample test was waived. Mr. Selby as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 7/26/17 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 2nd-\$5000.00 to be returned. Due to the fact that the 7/26/17 race was an elimination race for the final on 8/2/17, the purse earned on 8/2/17 must also be returned. Finished 4th on 8/2...\$6000.00 must be returned from that race. 2 mmv points

**TEMMING, CHRISTOPHER B**

**HUNTINGTON VALLEY, PA**

**YOB**  
**1990**

PHL on 11/3/2016

FINED: \$1,000  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Temming was the trainer of record for DRAGON LAWS in the 2nd Race at Harrah`s Philadelphia on November 3, 2016. Post race analysis of sample #311630 showed the presence of METHOCARBAMOL (Class 4, penalty class C), which was confirmed in a split sample by the lab of Texas A&M. Through legal counsel, Mr. Temming has waived his right to a hearing before the Board of Judges, but reserves his right to appeal to the Commission. Mr. Temming is hereby fined \$1,000 and ordered to return the purse monies earned by DRAGON

LAWS on November 3, 2016. DRAGON LAWS finished 1st, and is disqualified and placed 8th. The fine and purse return is due by January 18, 2017. Mr. Temming has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

***Status as of 8/18/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling# 17059C The State Horse Racing Commission has received formal notice from Christopher Temming's of the withdrawal of his appeal of Ruling No. 17003M. As specified in Ruling No. 17003M, Mr. Temming is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of One Thousand (\$1000.00) dollars and return the purse monies earned by the horse Dragon Laws in the 2nd race at Harrah's Philadelphia on November 3, 2016. The fine and purse return is due by August 27, 2017. Failure to pay monies owed by this date may result in the suspension of Mr. Temmings Commission license(s).***

**TKACZYK, KAREN M**  
ScD on 6/27/2017

**TOLEDO, OH** **YOB 1956**  
FINED: \$500  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/17/2017 THRU  
8/31/2017

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scioto Downs Trainer KAREN TKACZYK is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from August 17, 2017 through August 31, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Post race urine sample #848675 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on June 27, 2017 revealed a presence of Atenolol. In addition, ER MARIA has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by ER MARIA in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Ms. Tkaczyk`s care that she wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Scioto Downs judges or the OSRC.

**WHITAKER, LADARRIUS**  
**MICHAEL**  
Mea on 7/12/2017

**BEDFORD, OH** **YOB 1994**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 8/15/2017

**OTHER**

PA Code Title 58-183.454. Mr. Whitaker`s occupational license is hereby summarily suspended indefinitely due to items confiscated in a vehicle search by Meadows Security on July 12, 2017 at The Meadows. Mr. Whitaker`s license shall remain suspended until test results determine what substances were in the items, and a final determination of his hearing is made by the Judges at The Meadows. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Whitaker is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Any trainer transfers of horses under his care must be approved by the Judges at The Meadows or the PSHRC. Mr. Whitaker has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

**WILLIS, NELSON**  
**HoP** on 5/5/2017

**BEECHER, IL** **YOB 1943**  
FINED: \$5,000  
FULL - 90 DAYS, 8/25/2017 THRU  
11/22/2017  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-2 Sample #E220204 collected on 5/5/17 from the horse Extravagant Art was found to contain AMINOREX. Split sample was confirmed by independent lab. Mr. Willis as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 5/5/17 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 3rd-&1020.00 to be returned. During the suspension Mr. Willis is barred from the grounds of all facilities under IHRC jurisdiction. Any horses currently trained by Mr. Willis must have approved trainer transfers before being allowed to race in Indiana during the suspension. Mitigating and aggravating circumstances were considered while deciding the penalty. 6 mmv points

**ZINK, ROBERT J**  
**ScD** on 6/15/2017

**LEBANON, OH** **YOB 1964**  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/24/2017 THRU  
9/7/2017

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scioto Downs Trainer ROBERT ZINK is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from August 24, 2017 through September 7, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-



**CUSHING, RONALD L**                      **ALBION, ME**                      **YOB 1964**  
**Skow** on 8/14/2017                      FINED: \$100  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**  
MR. CUSHING DID ONEHAND NO. 6, CARD RUSTLER, SEVERAL TIMES  
IN THE STRETCH.

**EASH, DONALD J**                      **GREENFIELD, IN**                      **YOB 1954**  
**HoP** on 8/16/2017                      FINED: \$300  
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 8/19/2017 THRU  
8/19/2017  
**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**  
71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 5 on 8/16/17 he violated the IHRC  
whipping rule by using other than wrist action. 2nd offense

**LONGO, GERALD**                      **CRETE, IL**                      **YOB 1945**  
**Aces** on 8/15/2017                      FINED: \$200  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
Driver Gerald Longo who drove #1 " SPARKIN YOUR FIRE " in the third  
race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino finishing 2nd on August 15,  
2017 is hereby fined the sum of Two (2) Hundred dollars for violation of  
MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T) (1) - Driving Rules - Driver Longo  
Second Offense MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority  
MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T (1) - Whipping FINES ARE DUE 72  
HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

**MACDONALD, MARK J**                      **GOSHEN, NY**                      **YOB 1978**  
**M** on 8/5/2017                      FINED: \$300  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

**MILLER, ANDY RAY**                      **MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ**                      **YOB 1968**  
**Mea** on 8/14/2017                      FINED: \$200  
**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**  
PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Miller while driving #1 HAYDEN  
HANOVER in the 8th Race at The Meadows on August 14, 2017 did whip  
his horse using other than wrist and elbow action in the stretch. The fine is  
\$200, and is due by August 26, 2017. Mr. Miller has 10 days to appeal this  
decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of  
Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this  
ruling.



**MILLER, DAVID S** **CREAM RIDGE, NJ** **YOB 1964**  
**Mea** on 8/18/2017 **FINED: \$200**  
**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**  
PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Miller while driving #4 BRALEY HANOVER in the 1st Race at The Meadows on August 18, 2017 did whip his horse in the stretch using other than wrist and elbow action. The fine is \$200, and is due by September 1, 2017. Mr. Miller has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

**PATTON, JAMAICA M** **ROCHESTER, IL** **YOB 1980**  
**Spr** on 8/15/2017 **FINED: \$100**  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
IRB Rule 1318.90 C S

**SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T** **KINGSTON, PA** **YOB 1992**  
**MR** on 8/23/2017 **FINED: \$100**  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
As driver of the #1 (Histoire Eternelle in race 3 at Monticello Raceway on Wednesday, August 23, 2017 you were in violation of the whipping rule.

**TOMLINSON, BRIAN K** **WOODBINE, MD** **YOB 1967**  
**OD** on 8/17/2017 **FINED: \$100**  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
Driver Brian Tomlinson is fined \$100.00 for excessive use of the whip while driving RUIZ in the 2nd qualifying race at Ocean Downs on August 17, 2017. COMAR: 09.10.02.33 (9).

#### PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

**ABEL, RYAN TRAMAINE** **MAYWOOD, IL** **YOB 1987**  
**Tops** on 8/12/2017 **FINED: \$25**  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**

**BEAVER, CHRISTOPHER F** **RADNOR, OH** **YOB 1972**  
**Mea** on 8/22/2017 **FINED: \$500**  
**FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION**

**BERRY, PATRICK D** **MONROE TWP, NJ** **YOB 1976**  
**PHL** on 8/18/2017 **FINED: \$200**

**CARRY A HORSE OUT**

<b>BOOKMYER, GERALD A</b> Nfld on 8/16/2017 <b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>	<b>SYCAMORE, OH</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1941</b>
<b>DAVIS, ALLAN W</b> PHL on 8/16/2017 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b> PHL on 8/18/2017 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>SMYRNA, DE</b> FINED: \$400 FINED: \$250	<b>YOB 1976</b>
<b>DUPONT, DONALD</b> PcD on 8/21/2017 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>LOXAHATCHEE, FL</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	<b>YOB 1951</b>
<b>FRANCO, JUAN</b> Spr on 8/16/2017 <b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>	<b>CRETE, IL</b> FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 6	<b>YOB 1977</b>
<b>GALLIERS, BRADY E</b> ScD on 8/12/2017 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>DEFIANCE, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1995</b>
<b>HARDER, MARK A</b> VD on 8/18/2017 <b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>	<b>FREEHOLD, NJ</b> FINED: \$250	<b>YOB 1961</b>
<b>HARDY, JAMES E</b> PRc on 8/17/2017 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA</b> FINED: \$250 HORSE PLACED 6	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>HARRINGTON, ANDREW L</b> Tops on 8/12/2017 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b> Tops on 8/12/2017 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>FREEDOM, NH</b> FINED: \$25 FINED: \$25	<b>YOB 1990</b>

<b>HEITMANN, HERMANN K</b> PHL on 8/16/2017 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>JOBSTOWN, NJ</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1962</b>
<b>HOAGLAND, EVAN J</b> VD on 8/17/2017  <b>CARRY A HORSE OUT</b>	<b>WHITEHALL, NY</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/22/2017 THRU 8/24/2017	<b>YOB 1996</b>
<b>JOHNSTON, SHAWN P</b> Mea on 8/15/2017  <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>EVANS CITY, PA</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 10	<b>YOB 1993</b>
<b>KINNEY, JOSHUA M</b> VD on 8/17/2017  <b>CARRY A HORSE OUT</b>	<b>DURHAMVILLE, NY</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/22/2017 THRU 8/24/2017	<b>YOB 1980</b>
<b>LONG, CHRIS H</b> PRc on 8/10/2017  <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY</b> FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 6	<b>YOB 1967</b>
<b>MARMAROU, JOHN I</b> VD on 8/24/2017 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>SHERBURNE, NY</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1947</b>
<b>MC ILMURRAY, ARTHUR L</b> ScD on 8/11/2017 <b>CARRY A HORSE OUT</b>	<b>NORTHVILLE, MI</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD</b> Nfld on 8/15/2017  <b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b> Nfld on 8/15/2017 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b> Mea on 8/16/2017 <b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b> FINED: \$250 HORSE PLACED 7	<b>YOB 1978</b>

<b>MERRIMAN, LANNY E</b> Nfld on 8/16/2017 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>KENT, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1954</b>
<b>MILLER, BRETT A</b> PHL on 8/13/2017 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>JOBSTOWN, NJ</b> FINED: \$1,600	<b>YOB 1973</b>
<b>NASON, STEVEN S</b> PRc on 8/21/2017 <b>LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN</b>	<b>FREEDOM, NH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1990</b>
<b>PALONE, DAVID M</b> Mea on 8/15/2017 <b>KICKING A HORSE</b> Mea on 8/18/2017 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>WASHINGTON, PA</b> FINED: \$250  FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 5	<b>YOB 1962</b>
<b>PATTON, JAMAICA M</b> Haw on 8/17/2017 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>ROCHESTER, IL</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6	<b>YOB 1980</b>
<b>PLANO, LUKE</b> Aces on 8/12/2017 <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>	<b>SACRAMENTO, CA</b> FINED: \$400	<b>YOB 1980</b>
<b>ROBERTS, JONATHAN W</b> OD on 8/13/2017 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b> OD on 8/21/2017 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>DOVER, DE</b> FINED: \$200 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/31/2017 THRU 9/2/2017 HORSE PLACED 5	<b>YOB 1981</b>
<b>ROLAND, NICK ROYCE</b> Aces on 8/8/2017 <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>	<b>GRINNELL, IA</b>	<b>YOB 1982</b>
<b>SMITH, JESSICA A</b>	<b>XENIA, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1977</b>

**PRc on 8/17/2017**                      **FINED: \$50**  
**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**TAGGART, JAMES R**                      **MONTICELLO, NY**                      **YOB 1941**  
**MR on 8/23/2017**                      **FINED: \$50**  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**TOMLINSON, ALLEN J**                      **MASON, MI**                      **YOB 1938**  
**Nfld on 8/19/2017**                      **FINED: \$50**  
**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**UNGASHICK, PAUL T**                      **SUNBURY, OH**                      **YOB 1974**  
**ScD on 8/17/2017**                      **FINED: \$50**  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**YODER, VERLIN D**                      **BELL, FL**                      **YOB 1973**  
**HoP on 8/15/2017**                      **FINED: \$100**  
**FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE**

**YODER, WILBUR L**                      **WASHINGTON, PA**                      **YOB 1964**  
**Mea on 8/18/2017**                      **FINED: \$200**  
**HORSE PLACED 7**  
**IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE**